Docusign Envelope ID: 96230AAD-EEDF-4A70-AA59-D544CAD757CD

Redondo Landing - On The Pier
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE
100"C” FISHERMAN’S WHARF

MERMAID’S DOWERY

PARTIES: RDR Properties, LLC ("Lessor") and Joomi Oh ("'Lessee")

PREMISES: 100 Fisherman's Wharf, Units “C”, Redondo Beach, CA 90277
(“Premises”)

EFFECTIVE
DATE: March 5, 2025 (“Effective Date”)
RE: EXTENSION OF TERM
1. Recitals: Robert D. Resnick, as lessor, and Soon Oh and Dae Bok Oh, as

lessees, entered into a lease for the Premises dated April 8, 1993. Robert D. Resnick
subsequently assigned all of his rights, title, and interest in and to the Lease to the RDR
Living Trust of 1996, which subsequently assigned all of its rights, title, and interest in and
to the Lease to Lessor. Soon Oh and Dae Bok Oh have assigned all of their rights, title, and
interest in and to the lease to Joomi Oh. The lease was first amended on November 1,
1996, second amended on May 1, 2007, third amended on May 1, 2012, fourth amended
on December 15, 2016, and fifth amended on May 1, 2020 (as amended, the "Lease”). All
defined terms used in this Sixth Amendment to Lease (“Sixth Amendment”), unless
otherwise expressly defined in this fth Amendment, shall have the same meanings as when
used in the Lease if defined therein.

2, Amendment to Lease: Lessee and Lessor hereby agree that
notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, the provisions set forth in this Sixth
Amendment will be deemed to be part of the Lease as of the Effective Date.

3. Term: The Termination Date of the Lease is hereby extended to April 30,
2030. Lessee has no further option to extend the Term of this Lease.

4. Minimum Monthly Rent: The Minimum Monthly Rent payable by Lessee
under Paragraph 1.7 of the Lease immediately prior to the Effective Date is $12,447.39 and
shall be increased as follows:

Redondo Landing — On The Pier Lessee's [nitialg:

100”C" 6th Amendment to Lease: 3-7-25 10f2 Lessor's Initials:




Docusign Envelope ID: 96230AAD-EEDF-4A70-AA59-D544CAD757CD

Adjustment Date Increase Total Monthly Rent
May 1, 2025 NO INCREASE $12,447.39
May 1, 2026 $497.90 $12,945.29
May 1, 2027 $517.81 $13,463.10
May 1, 2028 $538.52 $14,136.25
May 1, 2029 $565.45 $14,843.06

5. Security Deposit: The parties stipulate and agree that the Security Deposit
of record on file with Lessor under the Lease, prior to the Effective Date, is $24,894.78.
Upon the Effective Date, Lessee’s Security Deposit shall be adjusted as follows:

Adjustment Date Adjustment Total Security Deposit
May 1, 2025 NO ADJUSTMENT $24,894.78
May 1, 2026 $ 995.79 $25,890.57
May 1, 2027 $1,035.62 $26,926.19
May 1, 2028 $1,346.31 $28,272.50
May 1, 2029 $1,413.63 $29,686.13
6. Confidentiality: Lessee agrees to maintain the contents of this Lease,

including this Sixth Amendment and future amendments in strict confidentiality and not to
disclose any of the terms and conditions to any third party associated, directly or indirectly,
with the Redondo Landing, including but not limited to other tenants or prospective tenants,
unless otherwise so requested by Lessor in writing. In the event Lessee violates this
confidentiality agreement, Lessor shall have the right to terminate this Lease at any time
thereafter upon five (5) days written notice to Lessee. The confidentiality agreement
contained in this Paragraph 6 applies to Lessor and Lessee only, and not to the City of
Redondo Beach, which shall have no liability for breach hereof.

7. City Approval: This Sixth Amendment is subject to, and shall have no force
or effect without, the approval of the City of Redondo Beach.

8. No Other Changes To Lease: All terms and conditions of the Lease, except
as expressly modified and amended in this Sixth Amendment, shall remain in full force and
effect.

"LESSEE" "LESSOR"
Signed by: Sianed by:
@m Bl Kbt Kswick
=FTOIOH ‘RORPiéperties, LLC
BY: JOOMI OH BY: ROBERT D. RESNICK, MANAGER
Initial
Redondo Landing - On The Pier Lessee’s Initialg;

100"C” 6th Amendment to Lease: 3-7-25 20f2 Lessor's Initiald:




